equitable relief in any way restricting the manufacture, use, offer for sale, sale or import of Soliris by or on behalf of Alexion or any Alexion

Affiliate or any of its licensees.

7. DISMISSAL OF THE LITIGATION.

7.1. Initial Stay. Within three (3) business days of receipt of the initial twelve million five hundred thousand U.S. dollar (US $12,500,000) payment

specified by the License Agreement, the Parties must cause their counsel to execute and file a Stipulated Joint Stay, attached hereto as Exhibit

B, whereby the Litigation would be stayed for six (6) months after the Effective Date.

7.2. Dismissal with Prejudice. Subject to Alexion’s payment of the second twelve million five hundred thousand U.S. dollar (US $12,500,000)

payment specified by the License Agreement, within three (3) business days of receipt of that second payment, the Parties must cause their

counsel to execute the Dismissal with Prejudice, which dismissal will promptly be filed by counsel for PDL and will be deemed to be effective as